
 
 

 
TENDRING DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 

Committee Services 
Room 29 

Town Hall 
Station Road 

Clacton-on-Sea 
Essex  

CO15 1SE 
 

3 March 2025  
 
 

Dear Councillor 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU to attend the extraordinary meeting of the Tendring District Council to be 
held at 7.30 p.m. on Tuesday 11 March 2025 when the business specified in the accompanying Agenda 
is proposed to be transacted. The meeting will be held in the Committee Room, Town Hall, Station 
Road, Clacton-on-Sea, CO15 1SE. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
Ian Davidson 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To:  All members of the 
       Tendring District Council 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
TENDRING DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
AGENDA 

 
For the extraordinary meeting to be held on Tuesday, 11 March 2025 

 
Prayers 

 
1 Apologies for Absence  
 

 The Council is asked to note any apologies for absence received from Members. 
 

2 Minutes of the Last Meeting of the Council (Pages 3 - 18) 
 

 The Council is asked to approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the Budget and 
Council Tax setting meeting of the Council held on Tuesday 11 February 2025. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 

 Councillors are invited to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, Other 
Registerable Interests of Non-Registerable Interests, and the nature of it, in relation to 
any item on the agenda. 
 

4 Report of the Chief Executive - A.1 - Local Government Reorganisation (Pages 19 - 
56) 

 

 This report sets out for Council an update in relation to Local Government 
Reorganisation, following the decision made by Council on 21 January 2025, and in 
readiness for the submission of an Interim Plan to Government by 21 March 2025, as 
formally required by the invitation from the Minister of State for Local Government and 
English Devolution to all Leaders of Councils in two-tier areas and Unitary Councils in 
Essex. 
 

PLEASE NOTE THAT APPENDIX B TO THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S REPORT IS 
“TO FOLLOW”. 
 


[...]
e right to report meetings using social media (including 
blogging or tweeting). 
 
The Council will provide reasonable facilities to facilitate reporting. 

 
Public Behaviour 

 
Any person exercising the rights set out above must not disrupt proceedings. Examples of 
what will be regarded as disruptive, include, but are not limited to: 

 
(1) Moving outside the area designated for the public; 

(2) Making excessive noise; 

(3) Intrusive lighting/flash; or 

(4) Asking a Councillor to repeat a statement. 



In addition, members of the public or the public gallery should not be filmed as this could 
infringe on an individual’s right to privacy, if their prior permission had not been obtained. 

 
Any person considered being disruptive or filming the public will be requested to cease 
doing so by the Chairman of the meeting and may be asked to leave the meeting. A refusal 
by the member of the public concerned will lead to the Police being called to intervene. 
 
Filming by the Council 
 
This meeting will be filmed by the Council for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website. The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items, and the footage will be on the website for up to four years. The 
Council will seek to avoid/minimise footage of members of the public in attendance at, or 
participating in, the meeting. 
 

 



 Council 
 

11 February 2025  

 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COUNCIL, 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 11TH FEBRUARY, 2025 AT 7.30 PM 

IN THE PRINCES THEATRE, TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, 
CO15 1SE 

 

Present: Councillors Casey (Chairman), Davidson (Vice-Chairman), 
Alexander, Amos, Baker, Barrett, Barry, Bensilum, Bray (except 
items 111 and 112), Bush, Calver, Chapman BEM, Codling, 
A Cossens, M Cossens, Everett, Fairley, Fowler, Goldman, Griffiths, 
Guglielmi, Harris, I Henderson, J Henderson, P Honeywood, 
S Honeywood, Keteca, Kotz, Land, Morrison, Newton, Oxley, 
Placey, Platt (except items 102 - 108), Scott, Skeels Jnr., Smith, 
Steady, G Stephenson, M Stephenson, Sudra, Talbot, Thompson, 
Turner, White and Wiggins 

In Attendance: Ian Davidson (Chief Executive), Lisa Hastings (Director 
(Governance) & Monitoring Officer), Richard Barrett (Director 
(Finance and IT) & Section 151 Officer), Keith Simmons (Head of 
Democratic Services and Elections & Deputy Monitoring Officer), Ian 
Ford (Committee Services Manager), William Lodge 
(Communications Manager), Maddie Adger (Leadership Support 
Manager), Kai Aberdeen (Theatre General Manager (Technical)), 
Bethany Jones (Committee Services Officer), Katie Koppenaal 
(Committee Services Officer) and Simon Kedge (Casual Technician 
(Princes Theatre)) 

 
 

102. REPORT OF THE RETURNING OFFICER ON THE DISTRICT COUNCIL BY-
ELECTION - THE BENTLEYS & FRATING WARD  
 
The Returning Officer (Ian Davidson) reported that the result of the by-election held in 
The Bentleys & Frating Ward of the District on 6 February 2025 had been as follows:- 
 

Aimee Louise Keteca ReformUK – Changing 
Politics for Good 

432 votes 
 

Oli Mupenda Labour Party 31 votes 

Rachael Richards Liberal Democrats 328 votes 

Neil Robin Stock  Conservative Party 
Candidate 

163 votes 

 
The Returning Officer informed Council that therefore Aimee Louise Keteca had been 
duly elected a Councillor for The Bentleys & Frating Ward of the District of Tendring and 
that she had made a Statutory Declaration of Acceptance of Office. 
 
Members congratulated Councillor Keteca with a round of applause. 
 
Council noted the foregoing. 
 

103. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Doyle and Ferguson. 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 Council 
 

11 February 2025  

 

 

 

104. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING OF THE COUNCIL  
 
It was moved by Councillor M E Stephenson and:- 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the ordinary meeting of the Council held on 21 January 
2025 be approved as a corr
[...]
nd Harris spoke on 
the subject matter of this item. 
 
It was moved by Councillor M E Stephenson and unanimously:- 
 
RESOLVED that Council approves:- 
 
(a) a 2.7% increase in dwelling rents in 2025/26; and 
 
(b) the Housing Revenue Account Budget for 2025/26, as set out in Appendix B to item 

A.2 of the Report of the Cabinet, along with the Fees and Charges, HRA Capital 
Programme and the movement in HRA Balances / Reserves, as set out respectively 
in Appendices C to E to item A.2 of the Report of the Cabinet. 

 
112. URGENT MATTERS FOR DEBATE  

 
No urgent matters had been submitted in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 
2(viii) for this meeting. 
 

 The Meeting was declared closed at 8.44 pm  
  

 
 

Chairman 
 

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



COUNCIL

11 MARCH 2025 

REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE

A.1 LOCAL GOVERNMENT REORGANISATION 

PART 1 – KEY INFORMATION 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT
This report sets out for Council an update in relation to Local Government Reorganisation, 
following the decision made by Council on 21 January 2025, and in readiness for the 
submission of an Interim Plan to Government by 21 March 2025, as formally required by the 
invitation from the Minister of State for Local Government and English Devolution to all 
Leaders of Councils in two-tier areas and Unitary Councils in Essex. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Following the submissions by Essex County Council, Thurrock and Southend-on-Sea Unitary 
Councils on 10 January 2025 to join the Government’s new Devolution Priority Programme and 
committing to local government reorganisation, an announcement was made by the Deputy 
Prime Minister on 5 February 2025 confirming ‘Greater Essex’s’ inclusion on the Priority 
Programme.  

The Government has also legislated that the elections scheduled for May this year for Essex 
County Council and Thurrock Council would be suspended, as confirmed by the Local 
Authorities (Changes to Years of Ordinary Elections) (England) Order 2025.   

On 5 February 2025, the Minister of State for Local Government and English Devolution wrote 
to Leaders of Councils in two-tier areas and Unitary Councils in Essex, formally inviting them, 
together with the other council leaders in the area, to develop a proposal for local government 
reorganisation. The formal invitation set out further detail on the criteria against which 
proposals will be assessed, guidance for the development of the proposals and the timeline for 
this process. The formal invitation is attached as Appendix A. 

Councils will be expected to submit a final proposal on Local Government Reorganisation by 
26 September 2025 and the formal invitation requires an Interim Plan to be provided to 
Government on or before 21 March 2025, setting out progress on developing proposals in line 
with the criteria and guidance.  The level of detail that is possible at this stage may vary from 
place to place but the expectation is that one Interim Plan is jointly submitted by all councils in 
the area.  It may be the case that the Interim Plan describes more than one potential proposal 
for the area, if there is more than one option under consideration. The invitation set out a list of 
matters the Interim Plan should cover as set out at (a) to (h) in Appendix A. 

The Invitation stated, that the final proposals must be made by 26 September 2025, and have 
regard to the guidance from the Secretary of State set out in the Schedule to the invitation, and 
to any further guidance on responding to this invitation received from the Secretary of State.
An authority responding to this invitation may either make its own proposal or make a proposal 
jointly with any of the other authorities invited to respond.

Page 21

Agenda Item 4



Guidance within the Schedule set out the Criteria for unitary local government (* relating to the 
final proposal) such as: 

1. A proposal should seek to achieve for the whole of the area concerned the 
establishment of a single tier of local government. 

2. Unitary local government must be the right size to achieve efficiencies, improve capacity 
and withstand financial shocks. 

3. Unitary structures must prioritise the delivery of high quality and sustainable public 
services to citizens. 

4. Proposals should show how councils in the area have sought to work together in coming 
to a view that meets local needs and is informed by local views. 

5. New unitary structures must support devolution arrangements. 
6. New unitary structures should enable stronger community engagement and deliver 

genuine opportunity for neighbourhood empowerment. 

The Interim Plan, as at Appendix B (to follow) sets out the progress made to date by Greater 
Essex’s local authorities in developing proposals for local government reorganisation within the 
area.  It has been developed by councils working collaboratively, both to explore new unitary 
structures, and the working arrangements required to enable the development of full 
reorganisation proposals, in the interests of local residents. 

The development of Local Government Reorganisation (LGR) proposals is being led by 
Essex’s local authority Leaders, through Greater Essex’s Leaders and Chief Executives’ 
Forum (which includes the Police, Fire & Crime Commissioner).  All are committed to taking 
forward the joint work within the context of the Nolan principles—ensuring honesty, respect, 
integrity, accountability, openness, objectivity, and selflessness and have begun work on a 
vision for change. 

Four working groups of political leaders and chief officers have been established, so far, to 
respond to the invitation from the Minister and to ensure that we marshall the evidence to 
support our business case collaboratively.  These working groups are focused on: 

1) Scale and Value for Money, to ensure that our new structures are capable of delivering 
great services and securing good outcomes at best value to taxpayers.  

2) Quality public services, to ensure that as we engage in the complex disaggregation and 
aggregation of sensitive service systems, we do so without compromising our ability to 
serve our residents effectively and maximise the opportunities to accelerate our 
transformation ambitions. 

3) Identity and Community, to ensure that our new councils continue to reflect the identities 
and communities of our residents to support their sense of control, agency and trust in local 
government.  

4) Supporting Devolution, to ensure that the new arrangements we put in place dovetail with 
the new Greater Essex Combined County Authority (GECCA) and enable us to capture the 
benefits of undertaking both of these fundamental change activities simultaneously. 

Further working groups will be established around other priority topics as the programme 
develops. 

Page 22



At the meeting of the Essex Leaders and Chief Executive’s forum on 28th February, all leaders 
agreed to support the Interim Plan finalised through their discussions being taken through each 
authority’s formal governance arrangements.  

Apart from initial details around the signatories to the Interim Plan, an overview of Greater 
Essex, the Interim Plan is structured under separate sections with the following headings: 

Section 1 – working together to develop proposals for reorganisation. 
Section 2 - working with others to develop and refine our proposals. 
Section 3 – emerging concepts for reorganisation. 
Section 4 – shaping LGR to support our devolution ambitions. 
Section 5 – the costs of mobilising change. 
Section 6 – support from government. 

The response is structured covering the areas set by government but whilst each section 
references the relevant criteria as set out by the Minister in his formal invitation, they will not 
necessarily be referenced under the same headings. 

All councils support the need for a robust evidence base, in accordance with the Government’s 
criteria in order to help them decide how many unitary authorities are appropriate for Greater 
Essex. The evidence as to the best configuration is multi-dimensional, including: 

 Financial sustainability 

 Socio-demographics 

 Geography (coastal, urban and rural) 

 Economic corridors 

 Travel corridors, such as work / home routes  

 Communities and community clusters 

The decision to agree the Interim Plan is an Executive Decision made by the Cabinet or 
Leader, although the views of all District Councillors can be sought and fed into the overall 
process.  Through this report and the holding of the extra-ordinary meeting of Council, the 
views of all Councillors are being sought.  

RECOMMENDATION(S)
It is recommended that Council: 

i) notes the update on Local Government Reorganisation for Greater Essex and the 
formal invitation, as set out in Appendix A; 

ii) supports the opportunity for Full Council to provide its views through debate 
prior to the Leader making an Executive Decision on the Interim Plan setting out 
progress on developing proposals in line with the criteria and guidance;  

iii) acknowledges the efforts of both the Leader and the Chief Executive in 
representing Tendring District Council on the development of the Interim Plan; 

Page 23



iv) subject to feedback through debate, endorses the direction of discussion on 
developing plans as set out in the Interim Plan, as set out in Appendix B; and  

v) welcomes the continuation of providing periodically, briefings to Members (and 
reports to this Council as necessary) as the agenda around devolution and local 
government reorganisation develops locally. 

REASON(S) FOR THE RECOMMENDATION(S)
The Government’s policy position for local government reorganisation has significant 
implications for this Council, the residents and businesses of the District and local Town and 
Parish Councils and those in unparished areas.  Consequently, it is appropriate to enable all 
District Councillors to have this opportunity to consider the policy
[...]
e Schedule to this invitation, and to any further guidance 
on responding to this invitation received from the Secretary of State.  

(3) An authority responding to this invitation may either make its own proposal or make a 
proposal jointly with any of the other authorities invited to respond. 

Guidance within the Schedule set out the Criteria for unitary local government (* relating to the 
final proposal): 

 A proposal should seek to achieve for the whole of the area concerned the 

Page 26



establishment of a single tier of local government. 
 Unitary local government must be the right size to achieve efficiencies, improve 

capacity and withstand financial shocks. 
 Unitary structures must prioritise the delivery of high quality and sustainable public 

services to citizens. 
 Proposals should show how councils in the area have sought to work together in 

coming to a view that meets local needs and is informed by local views. 
 New unitary structures must support devolution arrangements. 
 New unitary structures should enable stronger community engagement and deliver 

genuine opportunity for neighbourhood empowerment. 

By virtue of the constitutional position in the UK, local government is created and reorganised 
by statute. In Essex it is unlikely that any of the 15 councils would continue to exist, and the 
new councils would be created in ‘shadow form’ the year before implementation.  

🗹 The Monitoring Officer confirms they have been made aware of the above and any 
additional comments from them are below:  

The Monitoring Officer is the author of the Report.  Attention, however, is drawn to the Interim 
Plan Submission being in direct response to the invitation from the Minister following 
acceptance onto the Government’s Priority Programme.  Further work will be required, as 
highlighted throughout this report and within the Interim Plan (to follow) with a number of 
decisions required following 21 March 2025, as more information and evidence bec
[...]

his powers under Part 1 of the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 
2007 (‘the 2007 Act’), hereby invites any principal authority in the area of the county of 
Essex, to submit a proposal for a single tier of local government. 

This may be one of the following types of proposal as set out in the 2007 Act:  

• Type A – a single tier of local authority covering the whole of the county concerned  

• Type B – a single tier of local authority covering an area that is currently a district, or two 
or more districts  

• Type C – a single tier of local authority covering the whole of the county concerned, or 
one or more districts in the county; and one or more relevant adjoining areas 

• Combined proposal – a proposal that consists of two or more Type B proposals, two or 
more Type C proposals, or one or more Type B proposals and one or more Type C 
proposals. 
 

Proposals must be submitted in accordance with paragraphs 1 to 3: 

1. Any proposal must be made by 26 September 2025. 

2. In responding to this invitation an authority must have regard to the guidance from the 
Secretary of State set out in the Schedule to this invitation, and to any further guidance 
on responding to this invitation received from the Secretary of State. 

3. An authority responding to this invitation may either make its own proposal or make a 
proposal jointly with any of the other authorities invited to respond. 

 

 

Signed on behalf of the Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local 

Government. 

 

 
 

 

 

F KIRWAN  

A senior civil servant in the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government  

5 February 2025  

Page 36



 

 

OFFICIAL 

OFFICIAL 

SCHEDULE 

Guidance from the Secretary of State for proposals for unitary local 

government. 

Criteria for unitary local government 

1. A proposal should seek to achieve for the whole of the area concerned the 

establishment of a single tier of local government.  

a) Proposals should be f
[...]
unitary proposals.  

c) We also expect local leaders to engage their Members of Parliament, and to ensure there 

is wide engagement with local partners and stakeholders, residents, workforce and their 

representatives, and businesses on a proposal. 

d) The engagement that is undertaken should both inform the development of robust 

proposals and should also build a shared understanding of the improvements you expect 

to deliver through reorganisation.  

e) The views of other public sector providers will be crucial to understanding the best way 

to structure local government in your area. This will include the relevant Mayor (if you 

already have one), Integrated Care Board, Police (Fire) and Crime Commissioner, Fire 

and Rescue Authority, local Higher Education and Further Education providers, National 

Park Authorities, and the voluntary and third sector. 

f) Once a proposal has been submitted it will be for the Government to decide on taking a 

proposal forward and to consult as required by statute. This will be a completely separate 

process to any consultation undertaken on mayoral devolution in an area, which will be 

undertaken in some areas early this year, in parallel with this invitation. 

 

  

Page 39



 

 

OFFICIAL 

OFFICIAL 

Interim plans 

An interim plan should be provided to Government on or before 21 March 2025. This should 

set out your progress on developing proposals in line with the criteria and guidance. The 

level of detail that is possible at this stage may vary from place to place but the expectation 

is that one interim plan is jointly submitted by all councils in the area. It may be the case 

that the interim plan describes more than one potential proposal for your area, if there is 

more than one option under consideration. The interim plan should: 

 

a) identify any barriers or challenges where further clarity or support would be helpful.  

b) identify the likely options for the size and boundaries of new cou
[...]
 convening partners and driving 
cross-cutting public service reform, including 
looking at areas such as multiple 
disadvantage

X X X 

Public safety

Mayors accountable for the exercise of Police 
and Crime Commissioner functions where 
police force and mayoral boundaries align^

X X 

Mayors accountable for the exercise of Fire 
and Rescue Authority functions where fire 
and rescue service and mayoral boundaries 
align

X X 

A clear and defined role in local resilience, 
working with the Local Resilience Forum to 
embed resilience into broader policy and 
delivery^

X X X 

Page 58


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Last Meeting of the Council
	4 Report of the Chief Executive - A.1 - Local Government Reorganisation
	A1 Appendix A - LGR Invitation to Essex Leaders
	A1 Appendix C - Report to January 2025 Full Council - Devolution and LGR proposals




Minutes of the meeting


 Council 
 

11 March 2025  

 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COUNCIL, 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 11TH MARCH, 2025 AT 7.30 PM 

IN THE COMMITTEE ROOM, AT THE TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-
ON-SEA, CO15 1SE 

 

Present: Councillors Davidson (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair), Alexander, 
Amos, Baker, Barrett, Barry, Bray, Bush, Calver, Chapman BEM, 
Codling, A Cossens, M Cossens, Doyle, Everett, Fairley, Ferguson, 
Fowler, Goldman, Griffiths, Guglielmi, Harris, I Henderson, 
J Henderson, P Honeywood, S Honeywood, Keteca, Kotz, Newton, 
Oxley, Placey, Platt, Scott, Smith, G Stephenson, M Stephenson, 
Sudra, Talbot and White 

In Attendance: Ian Davidson (Chief Executive), Lisa Hastings (Director 
(Governance) & Monitoring Officer), Katie Wilkins (Head of People), 
Ian Ford (Committee Services Manager), William Lodge 
(Communications Manager), Bethany Jones (Committee Services 
Officer), Katie Koppenaal (Committee Services Officer) and Kai 
Aberdeen (Theatre General Manager (Technical)) 

 
 

113. CHAIR  
 
In the absence of the Chairman of the Council (Councillor Casey), the Chair was 
occupied by the Vice-Chairman (Councillor Davidson). 
 

114. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Bensilum, Casey, 
Morrison, Skeels, Steady, Thompson, Turner and Wiggins. 
 

115. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING OF THE COUNCIL  
 
It was moved by Councillor M E Stephenson and:- 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Budget and Council Tax setting meeting of the 
Council held on 11 February 2025 be approved as a correct record and be signed by 
the Chairman. 
 

116. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made by a Member on this occasion. 
 

117. REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE - A.1 - LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
REORGANISATION  
 
Council had before it a detailed report of the Chief Executive (A.1) which set out an 
update in relation to Local Government Reorganisation, following the decision made by 
Council on 21 January 2025, and in readiness for the submission of an Interim Plan to 
Government by 21 March 2025, as formally required by the invitation from the Minister 
of State for Local Government and English Devolution to all Leaders of Councils in two-
tier areas and Unitary Councils in Essex. 
 



 Council 
 

11 March 2025  

 

 

 

Council recalled that, following the submissions by Essex County Council, Thurrock and 
Southend-on-Sea Unitary Councils on 10 January 2025 to join the Government’s new 
Devolution Priority Programme and committing to local government reorganisation, an 
announcement had been made by the Deputy Prime Minister on 5 February 2025 
confirming ‘Greater Essex’s’ inclusion on the Priority Programme.  
  
The Government had also legislated that the elections scheduled for May 2025 for 
Essex County Council and Thurrock Council would be suspended, as confirmed by the 
Local Authorities (Changes to Years of Ordinary Elections) (England) Order 2025.   
 
Members were reminded that, on 5 February 2025, the Minister of State for Local 
Government and English Devolution had written to Leaders of Councils in two-tier areas 
and Unitary Councils in Essex, formally inviting them, together with the other council 
leaders in the area, to develop a proposal for local government reorganisation. The 
formal invitation had set out further detail on the criteria against which proposals would 
be assessed, guidance for the development of the proposals and the timeline for this 
process. The formal invitation was attached as Appendix A to the Chief Executive’s 
report (A.1). 
 
Councils would be expected to submit a final proposal on Local Government 
Reorganisation by 26 September 2025 and the formal invitation required an Interim Plan 
to be provided to Government on, or before, 21 March 2025, setting out progress on 
developing proposals in line with the criteria and guidance.  The level of detail that was 
possible at this stage might vary from place to place but the expectation was that one 
Interim Plan would be jointly submitted by all councils in the area.  It might be the case 
that the Interim Plan described more than one potential proposal for the area, if there 
was more than one option under consideration. The invitation set out a list of matters 
the Interim Plan should cover which were set out at (a) to (h) in the aforementioned 
Appendix A. 
 
The Invitation had also stated that the final proposals must be made by 26 September 
2025, and have regard to the guidance from the Secretary of State set out in the 
Schedule to the invitation, and to any further guidance on responding to the invitation 
received from the Secretary of State.  An authority responding to the invitation might 
either make its own proposal or make a proposal jointly with any of the other authorities 
invited to respond. 
 
Guidance within the Schedule set out the Criteria for unitary local government (* relating 
to the final proposal) such as: 
 

1. A proposal should seek to achieve for the whole of the area concerned the 
establishment of a single tier of local government. 

2. Unitary local government must be the right size to achieve efficiencies, improve 
capacity and withstand financial shocks. 

3. Unitary structures must prioritise the delivery of high quality and sustainable public 
services to citizens. 

4. Proposals should show how councils in the area have sought to work together in 
coming to a view that meets local needs and is informed by local views. 

5. New unitary structures must support devolution arrangements. 
6. New unitary structures should enable stronger community engagement and deliver 

genuine opportunity for neighbourhood empowerment. 
 



 Council 
 

11 March 2025  

 

 

 

The Interim Plan, as set out at Appendix B to the Chief Executive’s report (A.1) detailed 
the progress made to date by Greater Essex’s local authorities in developing proposals 
for local government reorganisation within the area.  It had been developed by councils 
working collaboratively, both to explore new unitary structures, and the working 
arrangements required to enable the development of full reorganisation proposals, in 
the interests of local residents. 
 
Members were informed that the development of Local Government Reorganisation 
(LGR) proposals was being led by Essex’s local authority Leaders, through Greater 
Essex’s Leaders and Chief Executives’ Forum (which included the Police, Fire & Crime 
Commissioner).  All were committed to taking forward the joint work within the context of 
the Nolan principles - ensuring honesty, respect, integrity, accountability, openness, 
objectivity, and selflessness and had begun work on a vision for change. 
 
It was reported that four working groups of political leaders and chief officers had been 
established, so far, to respond to the invitation from the Minister and to ensure that the 
evidence was marshalled to support the business case collaboratively.  Those working 
groups were focused on: 
 
1) Scale and Value for Money, to ensure that our new structures are capable of 

delivering great services and securing good outcomes at best value to taxpayers.  
2) Quality public services, to ensure that as we engage in the complex 

disaggregation and aggregation of sensitive service systems, we do so without 
compromising our ability to serve our residents effectively and maximise the 
opportunities to accelerate our transformation ambitions. 

3) Identity and Community, to ensure that our new councils continue to reflect the 
identities and communities of our residents to support their sense of control, agency 
and trust in local government.  

4) Supporting Devolution, to ensure that the new arrangements we put in place 
dovetail with the new Greater Essex Combined County Authority (GECCA) and 
enable us to capture the benefits of undertaking both of these fundamental change 
activities simultaneously. 

 
Further working groups would be established around other priority topics as the 
programme developed. 
 
Council was advised that, at the meeting of the Essex Leaders and Chief Executive’s 
forum held on 28th February 2025, all Leaders had agreed to support the Interim Plan 
finalised through their discussions being taken through each authority’s formal 
governance arrangements.  
 
Apart from initial details around the signatories to the Interim Plan, an overview of 
Greater Essex, the Interim Plan had been structured under separate sections with the 
following headings: 
 
Section 1 – working together to develop proposals for reorganisation. 
Section 2 - working with others to develop and refine our proposals. 
Section 3 – emerging concepts for reorganisation. 
Section 4 – shaping LGR to support our devolution ambitions. 
Section 5 – the costs of mobilising change. 
Section 6 – support from Government. 



 Council 
 

11 March 2025  

 

 

 

The response had been structured covering the areas set by Government but whilst 
each section referenced the relevant criteria as set out by the Minister in his formal 
invitation, they would not necessarily be referenced under the same headings.  
 
All councils had supported the need for a robust evidence base, in accordance with the 
Government’s criteria in order to help them decide how many unitary authorities were 
appropriate for Greater Essex. The evidence as to the best configuration was multi-
dimensional, including: 
 

 Financial sustainability 

 Socio-demographics 

 Geography (coastal, urban and rural) 

 Economic corridors 

 Travel corridors, such as work / home routes  

 Communities and community clusters 
 
Council was reminded that the decision to agree the Interim Plan was an Executive 
Decision to be made by the Cabinet or Leader of the Council, although the views of all 
District Councillors could be sought and fed into the overall process.  Through this report 
and the holding of the extra-ordinary meeting of Council, the views of all Councillors 
were being sought. 
 
The Chief Executive (Ian Davidson) introduced his report and outlined the salient points 
contained within it.  
 
Councillors M E Stephenson, Chapman BEM, Guglielmi, Harris, Bush, Bray, Talbot and 
I J Henderson addressed Council during the debate on the Chief Executive’s report. 
Concerns, views and matters raised included:- 
 

 Contracts present and future; 

 Other functions missing from the document, such as waste disposal, planning & 
minerals, social care & Essex Pension Fund Board; 

 Adequacy of capacity funding provided by the Government; 

 Communication strategies; 

 Consultation & engagement with residents; 

 Impact on the delivery of services by TDC under the pressure of the tight deadlines 
being imposed by the Government  

 Understanding the impact on staffing between existing and new authorities; and 

 Relationships with Town and Parish Councils and the timing of the planned 
Community Governance Review. 

 
It was moved by Councillor M E Stephenson, seconded by Councillor I J Henderson 
and:- 
 
RESOLVED that Council -  
 
i) notes the update on Local Government Reorganisation for Greater Essex and the 

formal invitation, as set out in Appendix A to the Chief Executive’s report (A.1); 
 
ii) supports the opportunity for Full Council to provide its views through debate prior to 

the Leader of the Council making an Executive Decision on the Interim Plan setting 
out progress on developing proposals in line with the criteria and guidance;  



 Council 
 

11 March 2025  

 

 

 

iii) acknowledges the efforts of both the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive 
in representing Tendring District Council on the development of the Interim Plan;  

 
iv) subject to the feedback through the debate, endorses the direction of discussion on 

developing plans, as set out in the Interim Plan, as set out in Appendix B to the 
Chief Executive’s report (A.1); and  

 
v) welcomes the continuation of providing, periodically, briefings to Members (and 

reports to this Council as necessary) as the agenda around devolution and local 
government reorganisation develops locally. 

 
 

 The Meeting was declared closed at 8.17 pm  
  

 
 

Chairman 
 

 


